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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

NORFOLK DIVISION 
 

Latasha Holloway, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

City of Virginia Beach, et al., 

Defendants. 

 
 
 
 
 
Case No. 2:18-cv-0069 

 
 

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS  

Defendants1 respectfully move the Court pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) to dismiss 

Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction. First, Plaintiffs’ claim 

under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act is simultaneously moot and unripe, as it is being 

prosecuted as the 2010 Census cycle comes to a close and the 2020 Census is being taken. 

Second, Plaintiffs cannot establish the Article III standing prerequisites, and Plaintiffs further 

lack standing to bring claims on behalf of non-parties who identify as Hispanic (or Latino) or 

Asian.  

The arguments and legal authorities supporting this motion are fully set forth in the 

accompanying memorandum of law, which is incorporated by reference. For reasons stated 

there, the motion should be granted.  A proposed order granting this motion is attached. 

  

 
1 Defendants are the City of Virginia Beach, Virginia Beach City Council, members of the City 
Council in their respective official capacities, the Acting City Manager, and the Director of 
Elections/General Registrar, also in their respective official capacities. 
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DATE: June 30, 2020 
 /s/ Katherine L. McKnight       
Katherine L. McKnight (VSB No. 81482) 
Richard B. Raile (VSB No. 84340) 
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP 
Washington Square, Suite 1100 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Telephone: (202) 861-1500 
Facsimile: (202) 861-1783 
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com 
rraile@bakerlaw.com 
 
Patrick T. Lewis (pro hac vice pending) 
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP 
127 Public Square, Suite 2000 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Telephone: (216) 621-0200 
Facsimile: (216) 696-0740 
plewis@bakerlaw.com 

Mark D. Stiles (VSB No. 30683)  
City Attorney  
Christopher S. Boynton (VSB No. 38501)  
Deputy City Attorney  
Gerald L. Harris (VSB No. 80446)  
Associate City Attorney  
Joseph M. Kurt (VSB No. 90854)  
Assistant City Attorney  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
Municipal Center, Building One, Room 260  
2401 Courthouse Drive  
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23456  
Telephone: (757) 385-4531  
Facsimile: (757) 385-5687 
mstiles@vbgov.com  
cboynton@vbgov.com  
glharris@vbgov.com  
jkurt@vbgov.com 
 
Counsel for Defendants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on June 30, 2020, I will electronically file the foregoing with the 

Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will then send a notification of the filing to: 

 

Ruth M. Greenwood 
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 
125 Cambridgepark Drive, Suite 301 
Cambridge, MA 02140 
rgreenwood@campaignlegal.org 
 
Annabelle E. Harless 
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 
55 W. Monroe St., Suite 1925 
Chicago, IL 60603 
aharless@campaignlegal.org 

 

Joseph Gerald Hebert 
Paul March Smith 
Robert Weiner 
Danielle Marie Lang 
Christopher Lamar 
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 
1411 K Street, N.W., Suite 1400 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
ghebert@campaignlegal.org 
psmith@campaignlegal.org 
rweiner@campaignlegal.org 
dlang@campaignlegal.org 
clamar@campaignlegal.org 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 

 /s/ Katherine L. McKnight       
 Katherine L. McKnight (VSB No. 81482) 

Counsel for Defendants 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

NORFOLK DIVISION 
 

Latasha Holloway, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

City of Virginia Beach, et al., 

Defendants. 

 
 
 
 
 
Case No. 2:18-cv-0069 

 

[PROPOSED] ORDER DISMISSING ACTION 

This matter came before the Court upon Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (ECF No. __) 

pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1). The Court, having considered the Motion, the Memorandum 

of Law in support thereof, any opposition thereto, and any oral argument thereon, and it 

appearing to the Court after due deliberation that the relief requested is appropriate, it is by this 

Court this ___ day of ________, 2020,  

ORDERED that the Motion to Dismiss is GRANTED; it is further 

ORDERED that the Amended Complaint is DISMISSED; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Clerk is directed to close this case.  

Copies of this order shall be served upon all counsel of record. 

  

    Entered: __________________________________________ 
      UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 
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